

**Court No. - 44**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 217 of 2021

**Appellant :-** Sumer Singh

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Surya Pratap Singh Parmar, Dhiraj Singh, Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Sunil Vashisth

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Dr. Kaushal Jayendra Thaker, J.**

**Hon'ble Umesh Chandra Sharma, J.**

Learned A.G.A. is directed to file counter affidavit in the Registry.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed on or before 12.9.2023.

List the matter on 12.9.2023.

We record the presence of Sri Sunil Vashisth, learned counsel for the accused-appellant.

**Order Date :-** 31.7.2023

Faridul