



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 217 of 2021

Sumer Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Dhiraj Singh, Mukesh Kumar Pandey,
Noor Muhammad, Sunil Vashisth,
Surya Pratap Singh Parmar, Yogesh
Kumar Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

Judgment reserved.

For orders, see our order of date passed in Criminal Appeal No. 241 of 2021.

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

February 5, 2026

Aditya